© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2021 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 23]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 9, 2021 Vaikasi 26, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2052

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

ADI DRAVIDAR AND TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ADI DRAVIDAR AND TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Adi Dravidar Welfare Service

[G.O.Ms.No. 36, Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare (ADW-1), 26th February 2021, மாசி 14, சார்வரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2052.]

No. SRO/B24/2021.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Adi Dravidar Welfare Service (Section 40 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force on and from the date of issue of order.

Amendment

In the said Special Ruies,-

(1) for the rules 1 and 2, the following rules shall be substituted, namely:-

" 1. Constitution.- The service shall consist of the posts of following categories, namely,-

Category 1: (a) District Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare Officer;

Category 2: (b) Personal Assistant to Director of Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare.

2. Appointment.- (a) Appointment to the post of Category 1 shall be made by recruitment by transfer from the Deputy Collectors in the Tamil Nadu Civil Service, Superintendents of Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare Department in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service and the Investigator Grade-I in the office of the Director of Adi Dravidar Welfare in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service in the ratio of 11:4:1. The cyclic order in which the ratio of 11:4:1 for appointment to the post shall be followed as indicated in the annexure to these rules;

(b) Appointment to the post of Category 2 shall be made by recruitment by transfer from the Superintendents of Adi Dravidar Welfare and Tribal Welfare Department in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Services or Investigator Grade - I in the office of the Director of Adi Dravidar Welfare in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service:

Provided that if no qualified and eligible candidates are available for appointment by recruitment by transfer from the post of Investigator Grade-I, the vacancy shall be filled from the post of Superintendents of the Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare.";

(2) after the rule 2, as so amended, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:-

" 2A. Interchangeability .- The posts in Category 1 and 2 shall be interchangeable ";

(3) for the rule 3, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-

" **3. Qualification.-** No person from the category of Superintendent of Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare Department or Investigator Grade-I in the office of the Director, Adi Dravidar Welfare shall be eligible for appointment to the post by recruitment by transfer unless he has passed the Account Test for Sub-ordinate officers, Part-I or the Account Test for Executive Officers";

(4) For the "Annexure " the following "Annexure" shall be substituted, namely,-

" ANNEXURE. (referred to in rule 2)

Cyclic Order	Deputy Collector	Superintendents of Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare Department	Investigator Grade-I in the office of the Director of Adi Dravidar Welfare
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
(1)	Deputy Collector		
(2)		Superintendent	
(3)	Deputy Collector		
(4)	Deputy Collector		
(5)		Superintendent	
(6)	Deputy Collector		
(7)	Deputy Collector		

June. 9, 2021]

TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Cyclic Order	Deputy Collector	Superintendents of Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare Department	Investigator Grade-I in the office of the Director of Adi Dravidar Welfare		
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)		
(8)		Superintendent			
(9)	Deputy Collector				
(10)	Deputy Collector				
(11)		Superintendent			
(12)	Deputy Collector				
(13)	Deputy Collector				
(14)			Investigator Grade -1		
(15)	Deputy Collector				
(16)	Deputy Collector				
2 Turn/Cycle					
(17)	Deputy Collector				
(18)		Superintendent			
(19)	Deputy Collector				
(20)	Deputy Collector				
(21)		Superintendent			
(22)	Deputy Collector				
(23)	Deputy Collector				
(24)		Superintendent			
(25)	Deputy Collector				
(26)	Deputy Collector				
(27)		Superintendent			
(28)	Deputy Collector				
(29)	Deputy Collector				
(30)			Investigator Grade -1		
(31)	Deputy Collector				
(32)	Deputy Collector				
	·	3rd Turn / Cycle	·		
(33)	Deputy Collector				
(34)		Superintendent			
(35)	Deputy Collector				
(36)	Deputy Collector				
(37)		Superintendent			
(38)	Deputy Collector				

SHAMBHU KALLOLIKAR, Principal Secretary to Government (FAC).